Provisions 1 979 30 129

Reversals of previous provisions -1 641 -4 839

Total loan losses for the period 353 27 341

Key ratios

Jan-Mar 2017 2 Jan-Dec  2017 2

Loan loss ratio, basis points 0,1 2,2

2 Based on IAS 39

Nordea Eiendomskreditt AS – Interim Report, 1st quarter 2018 12

Note 5  Loans and impairment

Loans and impairment

NOKt 31 Mar 2018 1 31 Mar 2017 2 31 Dec 2017 2

Loans measured at amortised cost, not impaired (Stage 1 and 2) 125 272 488 107 509 108 135 048 500

Impaired loans (Stage 3) 531 080 403 263 462 333

- of which servicing 81 124 24 794 17 939

- of which non-servicing 449 956 378 468 444 394

Loans before allowances 125 803 568 107 912 371 135 510 833

Allowances for individually assessed impaired loans (Stage 3) -36 449 -27 472 -26 056

- of which servicing -1 252 -2 211 -1 356

- of which non-servicing -35 197 -25 261 -24 700

Allowances for collectively assessed impaired loans (Stage 1 and 2) -19 575 -39 620 -63 257

Allowances -56 024 -67 092 -89 313

Loans,  carrying amount 125 747 544 107 845 279 135 421 520

1 Based on IFRS 9

2 Based on IAS 39

Movements of allowance accounts for loans measured at amortised cost

NOKt Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Balance at 1 January 2018 1 2 563 13 913 39 818 56 295

Changes due to origination and acquisition 40 0 0 40

Changes due to change in credit risk (net) 1 245 3 365 -1 289 3 321

Changes due to repayments and disposals -190 -1 007 -2 008 -3 206

Write-off through decrease in allowance account 0 0 -72 -72

Other changes -354 0 0 -354

Translation differences 0 0 0 0

Balance at 31 March 2018  3 304  16 271  36 449  56 024

1 Based on IFRS 9

Key ratios

31 Mar 2018 1

Impairment rate (Stage 3), gross, basis points 42,2

Impairment rate (Stage 3), net, basis points 39,3

Total allowance rate (Stage 1, 2 and 3), basis points 4,5

Allowances in relation to credit impaired loans (Stage 3), basis points 686,3

Collective allowances in relation to loans in Stage 1 and 2, basis points 1,6

1 Based on IFRS 9

31 Mar 2017 31 Dec 2017

Impairment rate, gross1 , basis points 37,4 34,1

Impairment rate, net2, basis points 31,2 27,5

Total allowance rate3,  basis points 6,2 6,6

Allowance rate, individually assessed impaired loans4, in % 6,8 5,6